

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF FLORIDA

—
NO. 93, 804

—
JEAN STEWART and KATHRYN REYNOLDS,
Co-Personal Representatives of the Estate of MABEL PITTMAN, Deceased,

Petitioners

vs.

DR. L.B. PRICE, M.D.,

Respondent.

—
**AMICI CURIAE,
FLORIDA LEAGUE OF HEALTHSYSTEMS, FLORIDA HOSPITAL
ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND
THE ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY HOSPITALS AND
HEALTH SYSTEMS OF FLORIDA
BRIEF ON THE MERITS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—
Douglas M. McIntosh, Esq.
Jack Heda, Esq.
MCINTOSH, SAWRAN, PELTZ &
CARTAYA, P.A.

Appellate Counsel for *AMICI CURIAE*,
Florida League of Health Systems,

Florida Hospital Association, Florida Medical
Association and The Association of Community Hospitals
and Health Systems of Florida

Douglas M. McIntosh, Esq.
Jack Heda, Esq.
MCINTOSH, SAWRAN, PELTZ &
CARTAYA, P.A.
Broward Financial Centre
500 East Broward Boulevard
Suite 1800
P.O. Box 029008
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
Phone (954) 765-1001
Fax (954) 765-1005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

 I. SECTION 768.21 (8) OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES
 IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO ACHIEVING A
 LEGITIMATE STATE INTEREST 6

 II. EXPANDING THE LIABILITY SYSTEM WOULD
 NOT IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF HEALTH
 CARE, WHILE OTHER METHODS OF IMPROVING
 HEALTH CARE HAVE BEEN ENACTED BY THE
 LEGISLATURE 10

 III. THE LEGISLATURE IS IN THE PROPER POSITION TO
 DETERMINE WHETHER A MEDICAL MALPRACTICE
 CRISIS STILL EXISTS 14

 IV. FLORIDA STATUTE § 768.21(8), IS VALID AND
 CONSTITUTIONAL 16

CONCLUSION 22

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. Art. III, §2 | 14 |
|--------------------------------|----|

STATE STATUTES, SESSION LAWS AND RULES

| | |
|--|--------|
| 1998 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. 88-1 | 15 |
| Art. II, §3, Fla. Const. | 14 |
| Chapter 766, Fla. Stat. (1988) | PASSIM |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2) | 22 |
| Fla. R. App. P. 9.370 | 1 |
| Fla. Stat. § 20.42 (1998) | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 395.0193 (1998) | 11 |
| Fla. Stat. § 395.0193(1) (1998) | 11 |
| Fla. Stat. § 395.0193(2)(g) (1998) | 11 |
| Fla. Stat. § 395.0193(2) (1998) | 11 |
| Fla. Stat. § 395.0193(3) (1998) | 11 |
| Fla. Stat. § 395.0197 (1998) | 12, 13 |
| Fla. Stat. § 458.331 (1998) | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 459.015 (1998) | 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 766.201 (1988) | 6,7 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Fla. Stat. § 766.201 (1990) | 6 |
| Fla. Stat. § 766.201(1) (1998) | 16 |
| Fla. Stat. § 766.201(1)(c) (1998) | 16 |
| Fla. Stat. § 768.21(8) (1990) | PASSIM |

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>U.S. v. Durrance,</u> 101 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1939) | 18 |
|--|----|

STATE CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Adams v. Miami Beach Hotel Ass'n,</u> 77 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1955) | 16 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Amos v. Mathews,</u> 99 Fla. 1, 126 So. 308 (Fla. 1910) | 15 |
|---|----|

| | |
|---|---|
| <u>Bassett v. Merlin, Inc.,</u> 335 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 1976) | 8 |
|---|---|

| | |
|---|----|
| <u>Belk-James, Inc. v. Nazum,</u> 358 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 1978) | 21 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Boynton v. State,</u> 64 So. 2d 536, 546 (Fla. 1953) | 17, 18, 20 |
|--|------------|

| | |
|--|---|
| <u>Capiello v. Goodnight,</u> 357 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978) | 8 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>City of Miami Beach v. Crandon,</u> 35 So. 2d 285, 287 (Fla. 1948) | 14 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Department of Legal Affairs v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.,</u> 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983) | 17, 18 |
| <u>Florida High School Activities Ass'n v. Thomas,</u> 434 So. 2d 306, 308 (Fla.1983) | 21 |
| <u>Gardner v. Johnson,</u> 451 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1984) | 17 |
| <u>Holley v. Adams,</u> 238 So. 2d 401 (Fla. 1970) | 15 |
| <u>In re: Estate of Caldwell,</u> 247 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1971) | 18 |
| <u>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Jones,</u> 45 Fla. 407, 34 So. 246 (Fla. 1903) | 18 |
| <u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Bridges,</u> 402 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1981) | 18 |
| <u>Mizrahi v. North Miami Med. Ctr., Ltd.,</u> 712 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) | 19, 20, 21 |
| <u>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. Corp.,</u> 403 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981) | 8, 9, 10 |
| <u>Rich v. Ryals,</u> 212 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 1968) | 17 |
| <u>Russell Inc. v. Trento,</u> 445 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) | 13 |
| <u>Scullock v. State,</u> 377 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 1979) | 17 |
| <u>State v. Ashley,</u> | |

| | |
|---|-----------|
| 701 So. 2d 338, 342 (Fla. 1997) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Leicht,</u> 402 So. 2d 1153 (Fla.1981). | 20 |
| <u>State v. Wershow,</u> 343 So. 2d 605, 607 (Fla. 1977) | 14 |
| <u>Stewart v. Price,</u> 718 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) | PASSIM |
| <u>University of Miami v. Echarte,</u> 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993) | 9, 20, 21 |
| <u>White v. Clayton,</u> 323 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1975) | 8 |
| <u>Wright v. Bd. of Public Instruction of Sumter County,</u> 48 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1950) | 18 |

SECONDARY MATERIALS

| | |
|---|---------|
| Fla. H.B. 25 (1997) | 14 |
| James Studnicki, Sc.D., <i>Malpractice Claims Closed Against Hospital Defendants in Florida: 1986-1993</i> , Journal of Healthcare Risk Management, Vol. 16, No. 3, at 7-16, (Summer 1996) | 7, 8, 9 |
| S. Rep. No. 104-83 (1995), 1995 WL 311930 | 8, 11 |
